time frame of this analysis is the period 2020-2050.  Resulting energy mix shifts, total system cost, and
main energy system drivers are therefore analysed. A comparison of two policy scenarios is conducted, to
analyse the possible economic impact due to RES potentials availability when moving from a Current
Policies Initiatives (CPI) –including from RES 2020 targets to (European Commission, 2014)- to an 80%
Decarbonisation in 2050 (CAP) scenario.
Results
Preliminary results show differentiated response patterns to variation in available RES potentials for each
technology. Wind onshore does not fully translated additional potential available in the the midterm as it
later loses its competitiveness in front of other options. Under CAP Scenario, the relevancy of the RES
potential variations is increased, especially for wind offshore. Variations registered in the installed capacity
compared with the GW registered under the reference renewable potential base line for wind onshore and
offshore is shown in Table 1. Absolute values can be checked at (Simoes, et al., 2013).

Table 1. Variation in Installed GW (%) for solar PV (PV), Wind Onshore (WON) and Offshore (WOF)
RET WON WOF

SCENARIO CPI CAP80 CPI CAP80

YEAR 2020 2035 2050 2050 2020 2035 2050 2050

V
A

R
IA

T
IO

N
 IN

 R
E

S
PO

N
TE

N
C

IA
L

 +50% 101 134 132 148 100 89 82 145
+40% 101 126 123 139 100 89 79 138
+30 101 119 115 129 100 88 77 129

+20% 101 112 106 119 100 83 76 119
+10% 101 104 97 109 100 77 71 109

BASE LINE 101 97 88 100 100 71 67 100

-10% 101 89 79 91 100 71 64 92
-20% 101 82 70 82 100 69 61 91
-30% 101 74 61 71 100 64 58 79
-40% 100 67 53 60 100 55 51 68
-50% 100 59 44 50 100 47 42 57

In a CPI scenario, increased available RES potential for wind onshore is not proportionally translated into
additional capacity installed. Wind offshore increasing available potential base line, will not have all
additional potential available installed from a cost optimization point of view by 2050. Under CAP
scenario, mainly all the variations in the available RES potential are proportionally translated to variations
in the installed capacity. The sensitivities tested do not express relevant variations in the total system cost
for the whole period, neither for fix or variable cost. We are analysing how this behaviour impacts the